Accrued liabilities

(in thousands of euros) Amount

Borrowings and debt with credit institutions 3,371

Trade payables and related accounts 14,219

Tax and employee-related payables 10,553

Other liabilities 411

Total 28,554

090330_DRF_Vicat_LivGB.indb   183 12/05/09   14:52:49

184   VICAT   2008 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

20 20.3.3. NOTES TO VICAT S.A. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial information concerning the asset base, the fi nancial condition and the results of the issuer

Analysis of the fi nancial statements

Prepaid expenses

(in thousands of euros) Amount

Operating expenses 999

Financial expenses 152

Total 1,151

Short-term investments

Short-term investments securities break down as follow:

414,163 Vicat shares for a net amount of €14,839 thousand •
acquired for the purpose of shares allotment to employees. Their

marke t  va lue as  o f  December  31,  2008 amoun t s  to
€15,490 thousand.

Marketable securities for an amount of €4,502 thousand are included •
in these amounts.

Analysis of corporate income tax and additional contributions

Headings
(in thousands of euros)

Profi t (loss)
before tax

Corporate
income tax

Social
contribution

Profi t (loss)
after-tax

Current profi t (loss) 143,524 (28,661) (969) 113,894

Net non-operating income (expense) and profi t-sharing (17,487) 6,778 230 (10,479)

Book profi t (loss) 126,037 (21,883) (739) 103,415

Retirement indemnities are accrued in accordance with the terms of
collectively labour agreements, using assumptions for personnel turnover,
life expectancy and salary increases. Liabilities are calculated including
social charges, in proportion to service cost.

Principal actuarial assumptions are as follows:

Discount rate: 5.75%•

Wage infl ation: 3.50%•

Infl ation rate: 2%•

Off balance sheet commitments

Commitments given
(in thousands of euros) Off-balance sheet amount

Accrued retirement indemnities(1) 9,838

Guaranties granted to subsidiaries 82,825

Total 92,663

(1) Including an amount of €3,808 thousand relating to a pension scheme for the offi cers and other managers of the Company implemented in addition to the legal and